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The Authority had after considering the Multi Year Tariff Proposal submitted by
Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited (Celebi), for the first
control period of 5 years commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2011, for providing cargo handling
services at IGI Airport, New Delhi and pursuant to stakeholder consultation issued a Multi
Year Tariff Order No. 14/2011-12 dated 7.10.2011 vide which the Authority had ordered that:

a) The services provided by Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management Pvt. Ltd., the
Cargo Facility Service Provider at IGI Airport, New Delhi are “material but
competitive”. Hence the Authority will adopt a light touch approach” for
determination of tariff for the 15t Control Period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.

b) Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management Pvt. Ltd, may submit the Annual Tariff
Proposal for the first tariff year of the first control period for the consideration of
the Authority within a period of 75 days of the issue of this Order in accordance
with the Guidelines.

2.1 Pursuant to the MYTO issued by the Authority, Celebi have submitted their Annual
Tariff Proposals (ATP) for the first and second tariff year of the first contro! period of 5 years
commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2011, for providing cargo handling services at IGI Airport, New
Delhi vide their submissions dated 21.12.2012, 10.02.2012 and 23.03.2012.

2,2 Celebi vide letter dated 21.12.2011 submitted their ATP for the 1% tariff year. Celebi
have submitted that for the time already lapsed in the current year FY 2011-12 (to which this
ATP pertains), they continued to levy the existing historical tariffs for handling international
cargo. Further, as per the Guidelines, they were required to submit ATP for the following
year FY 2012-13 at least 75 days prior to start of the Tariff Year, that is, latest by 16.01.2012.
Considering the short time gap between submissions of the ATP(s) for the 15 and 274 tariff
vears, Celebi would like to continue with the existing tariffs for international cargo handling
for the remaining period of FY 2011-12 (since lapsed) and requested the Authority to exempt
them from furnishing proofs of stakeholder consultation process for international cargo
tariff which have been in existence for more than five years.

2.3 Celebi, vide letter dated 10.02.2012, submitted their ATP for FY 2012-13 wherein
they have stated that the proposed tariffs for FY 2012-13, are in accordance with the
approved MYTP for the first control period and that the expected revenues in FY 2012-13
from the proposed tariffs are well below the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY
2012-13 as per the approved MYTP.

2.4  Further, vide letter dated 23.03.2012 Celebi submitted their revised ATP based on
their discussions with stakeholders, wherein they have revised the rates submitted vide their
earlier reference dated 10.02.2012.

3.1 As per the clause 11.2 of the Guidelines, the ATP is required to be submitted in the
form and manner as provided in Appendix AL8.2 wherein it is mentioncd that the ATP
should be supported by:

e Form B and Form F14(b),

»  Details of consultation with stakeholders

e Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating. the Tariff(s) proposed by the
service Provider.

3.2 Celebi have furnished Form B and Form 14(b) having ATPs for first and second tariff
year of the first contro] period.
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3.3 Further, they have submitted that they have undertaken stakeholder consultation
process and addressed concerns raised by stakeholders for the proposed tariffs for FY 2012-
13 and provided evidence of the same with the ATP for FY 2012-13. They have also stated
that they would continue to honor the existing long-term agreements which have been
signed with various customers in the past and are valid for FY 2012-13 and that the existing
tariffs and other terms and conditions for such existing contracts would continue to remain
valid for FY 2012-13 unless mutually agreed by Celebi and the customer to revise the same.

3.4  Celebi have further furnished evidence of stakeholder consultation held in support of
their ATP, details are as hereunder:

(i) Celebi have subinilled copy of ewnails exchianged between the AOC and ACAATL

(i1) Celebi have vide their email dated 10.02.2012, justified the concerns raised by
Lufthansa on the proposed rate structure.

(1)  ACAAJ, however have not agreed to the proposal. They have stated that any
proposal for tariff revision should involve all stakeholders and since Celebi is
acting for DIAL, such proposal should either be routed through DIAL to AERA
or Celebi have a specific approval from AERA to fix and revised tariffs.

(iv}  ACAAI have highlighted issues on the Capex, returns, improvement to
infrastructure, addition to manpower ete and stated that any proposal would
need to be presented to AERA with justification and be justified and
supported by the parameters mentioned above.

(v}  ACAAIJ have stated that there should be an opportunity created by AERA on
the basis of Celebi’s presentation by sharing data and details provided by
Celebi with stakeholders for their views/arguments which will be followed by
a joint meeting,.

3.5 Celebi have clarified as under:
“Accordingly, it is as per the guidelines of AERA that Celebi has reached out to
ACAATI and other customers for holding a stakeholder consultation for its
proposed tariffs for FY 12-13.

As for ACAAT's contention that tariff revision should be based on justifications
related to return on investments proposed, expected return on investments,
operating expenses, improvement to infrastructure, additions to
manpower/equipment, etc., we kindly wish to state as below:

Proposed tariff revision is based on the factors highlighted above with the
main target to encourage the efficient utilization of our resources, and
corresponding cargo handling systems and processes. Celebi has estimated its
tariffs in complete alignment with AERA’s guidelines which prescribe a tariff
estimation methodology based on capital investments, fair rate of return,
operating expenses, depreciation and taxation.

Celebi would like to recapitulate that it had submitted its Multi Year Tariff
Proposal (MYTP) for the 5 year control period FY 12 — FY 16 on 30" April 2011
which was subsequently put up on AERA’s website for any consultation and
was duly approved by AERA

The MYTP details out the proposed investments, rate of return, and all other
relevant data notified to AERA by the time, have been actually deployed for
determining the proposed tariff list.

Consequently as per your comments and requirernents, the Annual Tariff
Proposal for FY 12-13 1s in line with the approved MYTP, for the tariffs to be
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related with inflation-linked increases while still the expected revenues are
well below those which were approved as justified revenues (Aggregate
Revenue Requirement) by AERA.

As per your remarks, the cargo handling charges have not been revised since
last 7 years thus not reflecting the cost increases of today and for Celebi to
process the modernization and upgrade of the Terminal, systems and facilities,
it 1s left with no option but to revise the tariffs for its financial viability. ”

3.6 The Authority vide letter dated 22.03.2012, requested Celebi to furnish the
details/update on further developments on consultation with ACAAI for further
consideration of the Authority. In response, Celebi vide letter dated 10.04.2012 submitted
the following:

a) Celebi had a meeting with Air Cargo Agents Association of India (ACAAI) officials on
23.01.2012, in which they explained the rationale of the proposed increases, given the
investment for ongoing modernization and that the prices having remained
unchanged for over seven years. ACAAI appreciated the infrastructure improvements
in the terminal and discussed this in their management committee meeting on
27.01.2012 in Pune.

b) Celebi had responded to ACAAI's concerns in which they had explained their
rationale and justification for the proposed tariffs for FY 2012-13. Copy of the
response sent to ACAAI has been enclosed by Celebi.

¢) Celebi have held meetings with ACAAI and Delhi Customs Clearing Agents
Association (DCCAA) on 16.02.2012 and 15.03.2012 as a part of their monthly co-
ordination meetings. The issue of proposed tariffs for FY 2012-13, has not been raised
by the stakeholders in either meeting. Minutes of the said meetings have been
enclosed by Celebi.

d) Celebi have further stated that the users have not sought any further clarifications,
hence they understand that the matter stands resolved and has requested the
Authority to approve the tariffs proposed in their Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for FY
2012-13.

e) Celebi have furnished the following documents/information in support of above:
i.  Response to ACAAI on queries on the proposed tariffs for FY 2012-13- Copy of
Email dated 02.04.2012 sent to ACAAI, having replies to the queries of
ACAAL

ii. Minutes of the CAFAC meeting held on 16.02.2012 and 15.03.2012, by DIAL
wherein ACAAI and DCCAA were requested to forward the agenda items at
the earliest. Celebi has stated that the issue of proposed tariff for FY 2012-13
has not been raised by these stakeholders,

4. The Authority carefully considered the proposal submitted by Celebi and decided to
make the following proposal for stakeholder consultation:

(1) The Annual Tariff Proposal - for domestic and international cargo handling
services for first tariff year (1.04.2011 to 31.3.2012), and for second tariff year
(01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013) of the first control period may be tentatively
decided to be approved, as at Annexure — 1.

(ii)  Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demurrage free period shall be
as per Government orders issued from time to time.
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5. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the proposal
contained in para 4 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. To assist the
stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and constructive manner,
necessary documents are enclosed (Annexure —II). For removal of doubts, it is clarified
that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any Order or Direction
of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter, only after considering the
submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto and by making such decision fully
documented and explained in terms of the provisions of the Act.

o. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 4 above, latest by 31.05.2012
at the following address:

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary,

Secretary,

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building,

Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi- 110003

Email: kapil.chaudhary@aera.gov.in

Tel: 011-24695042

Fax: 011-24695039

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson

CP No. 4/2012-13/AERA/20010/MYTP/CELEBI/C/DELHI/2011-12 Page 4 of 21



CELEBI DELH! CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT LTD

Price (INR)

aposal for ta pa 0

Rate applled on

E 0 = =

70,

Gaswirhl: 0

Levied on

{
)
L

:\-_/I

- TERIFF FOR BANDUNG

Minimym Charges 120 —!
Spedal: 140, General: 187,100
|Minimum Charges 235 Perishable: 20,700 -
1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING Valuzble: 1.40, perkg PDA Hazardous: 2.200 0.25
Whinirmum Charges 235 valuable: 2,200
Harardous/Perishabla: 2.43,
| Minimum Charges 235 1 o N
0_?2, pir kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for POA
2 DEMMURRAGE -Gengral Minimum Charges 120 _lAgent
1,60 | Per Kg per day, Free prerion of 48 Hrs for i
- Alrlines
1.43, per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for POA General: 187,100
4 DEMMURRAGE-Special | Minimune Charges 235 Agent i | Perishable: 30,700 Aicfine: 9.63
110 Per Kg per day, Frew prerion of 48 Hrs for Aicines Hazardous: 2,200 PDA: 5.52
=5 | | Y Belings Vaiuable: 2,200
243, oor kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for
- POA
a DEMMURRAGE-Valuable Minimym Charges 235 Agent _
115 P!er_l(g per day, Free pre.nOn of 48 Hrs for Airfines
Airlines 1
5 X-RAY 0.7 Per Kg Aicinas | 22, 300 1547 !
6 PALLETIZATION 1347 Per Pallets Arines . 85200pallets | 15, k>
7 {CONTAINERIZATION ___|aox Far Cofflaner Airlings 51,800 containess '_‘L_‘J_S_J ~Co
] BULK CARGO-General GAB T Aurliees 43,900 1.7 -~
10 PALLETZATION-20 71 e Liar plilined £30) _Z0 % 013 ]
1 DEMMURRAGE-General-HSO 'z 7 per kg per day, Free Peri?d_of 24 hrs for NSO
— P | Agent and 48 hours for airlines
11 DERSAURRAGE Special-NSO 5.6 per kg per day, free Peri(‘m.of 24 hes for NSO
- Agdairl and 48 haurs for gidines
13 |DEMMURRAGEValuable-NSO 5.46 PECREDN Iy Feat Petpoll of 23 hrs for NSO
— 1 . Agentand 4% hours for aifines
' ' 7% of Packages per shipping bill with | _Tl
14 |BE-PACKING 3 Mimimum Charges of Rs.20 Per PDA
. mrwayBill Tl | 394
[ Double the Applicable TSP iF 2 and
upto 5% of declared Wt for vanance
15 WEIGHT DIFFERENCE above 5% penal charges will be FDA
leviable @5 Times of the applicable
= i 55 |
16 |PALLETEIATION - W50 _|BaLs = per ULD A |
17 CONTAINERIZATION - NSO 1366 per ULD NSO _
18 BULK CARGO- NSO 078 |per kg NSO |
i =
?'
i
| @
__".l"
e
)
s
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Minimurmn Charges 120
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Genaral - 169,500

Special - 8.39, "

1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING [ M!nimum Charges 235 P S
Valuable - 8.89, — FPerkg £DA Valuable - 1,800
Minimoem Charzes 235 ] Hazardous/ Perishable -
Hazardous/Perishable - 8.89, 190

— Minimum Charges 235 .

1.30, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period

3 DEMURRAGE -General Minicnym Charges 295 of 72 hrg PDA
2.6 Between 1) brs to 720 hrs per kg
39 Beyeed Y0 hes General - 169,500
2.60Q, Per ¥g per day, Up 1o 120 Hrs, Free period PDA Special - 900

1 DEMURRAGE -Spedial M s Charges 580 of 72 hrs Valuzble - 1,800
52 Berween 120 hrs te 720 firs per kg PDA Razardous/ Perishable -

| 7.8 8eyond 720 hrs PDA : 12,900

5.20, Fer Xg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free pediod
Minimum Charges 2160 of 72 hrs ks

a4 DEMURRAGE -Valuable
104 Babween 120 brs to 720 hes per kg P04

1 156 Beyond 720 hrs FDA
5 LIESTUFFING CHARGES 0.58 Ze2r Edilireh
6 DEMURRAGE -General 160, par kg per day, Free Penod of 72 hrs Airlines
£k iimmum Charges 538 Per Day —

2.71 - bulk, -

9 | DEMURRAGE -General-NSO 1083 per ULD per day per kg per day, Free Period of 72 hrs W50

1 DEMURRAGE -Valuable-NSD 682 pes kg per day, Free Period of 72 hrs _N3D

DEMURRAGE - i

11 Perishable/Special/Rozardous-NSO 4.51 per kg per day, Free Period of 72 hrs N50
2% of Packages per shipping bill with

12 RE-PACKING a Minimum Charge of R$.20 Per PDA
Airway Bill.

14 DE-STUFFING CHARGES - NSO 1.67 |perip NSO

89.45

110.91

1224

244
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| .
Estimated units (Toanes} | Estimated Revenues [INR Cr}

5 No Tariff heading | Price (INR} Rats appMed on

TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING - £.45,

1
| General Minimuen Charges 12¢ e . _
5 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING -—Is,ss, -
Spedial Minimum Charges 235 ke
. ITERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING - 18.89, =
i Valuable Misirmia= Charges 235 e =
4 | TERMINALSTORAGE & PROCESSING - | 2.89, {per Kg
i _|Hazardous/Perishable | Minjrm Charges 235 | |
1.39, |Per Xg per day, Up ta 120 Hrs, Free period
) Fdisamum Charges 295 lof72 hirg.
DEMURRAGE -General | ‘harges29s  of72 e
3 v 26 Benweis 130 hrs 1o 720 hrs per kg
19 Beyond 720 hry 1
25D, |Per Kg per day, lip 16 120 Hry, Free paring
] Finimum Charges 580 ol 72 hrs
R L] I -
& DENTURRMaESpeca 5.2 |Between X120 hrs 1o 720 hrs per kg
i 7.8 Beyond 720 hrs
5.20, Per Kg per day, Up 1o 120 Hrs, Free perod
Mimmum Charges 1160 of 72 hrs
- | LSS
7 DEMURRAGE -Valuable Fa etworn 130 rs o 720 hrs per kg
15.56 !ﬂn'un:l TH) By
| Sector Charges L5 pEtky
; 191,
i -T h
2 [Caring charges - Trapsshipment pInmum Charges 129 per kg

TP -destuffing charges

] b
Bap handling charges Minimum charge 500

Segregation charges 500
Gola charges 50
[wirong Marking/Labeling

|Ba=aged shipments "not in ready 1o
:gmiage condition”

Wrong declaration of consignment Minimum charges: 500
Consignmant brought into warehouse | Madmum charges: 2000
without TS#

Odd size consignment brought in Close

body Lrucks

B w =

~J A w
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[ Terming Storape and Piocising -

L cenwsbCowin
i llnding hargn

Shorage chinges n?

r tremustopment corge & OMoaded rr[vu::l i g alriings | 175
| [ .nlmurllpq Ak _-u'"“il':_u: pee g sirfine
1WA ] 100 e A k|t 20 i |
| miwimus ol 10 petes pey SWT
1] chick
' o bseracciocs hildtionad paces wil bi thirged @ i
S LIHM B e il Riaaal piee
0P e scoepepncechedan, (9% per Airline
‘ 11 Livw wmnimsl arvepianos anil hamsilng 1y i AWA Ay
L [Valushiy hanling gz par WA Avtemy | —
—_— = —_— .- e — — ;
Imemptans Corps - | —l s
Export: 172 WET 't-
T T w115, 314
ot Esresated Traffc Diowm et Clirig - il
b, BT 1
—— Suitrund LIL1 £
_Total Lativaied Revesusi — = 4]
ﬁHFH”—“-EHﬂ'F M7

& Eapanied 1o poatribanl kegs taan ~5% of (obsl SspotT revELE

b Empcted 1o cowinbuie lees Thien =28 ol 10E Meon ifvitus

€ inbgmlicenl tomnboion 1o expanied FY 1011- 10 reverus

f in BT e s thewe guariiri of dosani; sparainns s 1V L) nsiever dumenil speestang ke n vl fanel and am sspenied s
EoresEncE A lanusry 1017 Therelore we hove spsemid domefls solusa By e guistin oidy = 1Y 11

L] Non W pued Operwtim
L L]
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Sho Tariff heading Price {INR) Rate applied on Levied on Estimated unis {Tonnes} | Estimated Revenues [INR Cr)
TARIFF FOR HANDLING INTERMATIONAL CARGD
General: 0.80, General: 0.90,
Minimum Charges 160 Minimum Charges 160
Special: 1.65, Special: 165, General: 156,650
: Minimum Charges 280 Minimum Charges 280 Perishable: 26,110
1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING k| PDA 20.00
STORAG Valuable: 1.65, Valuable: 1.65, perke Hazardous: 1,865
Minimum Charges 280 Minimum Charges 280 valuable: 1,865
Hazardous/Perishable: 2.45, Hazardous/Perishable: 2.45,
Minimum Charges 240 Minimurn Charges 240 . |
1.00, 100, per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for PDA ‘
5 e IRAR - erlers) Minimum Charges 170 Minmmum Charges 170 :Kent o : Ty
165 L5 gr'Kg per day, Free prerion o rs for Aitines
|- Airlines
170, 170, per kg per day, Free Periad of 24 hrs for - = General: 156,650
ini ini i i : irline: 8.
3 DEMMURRAGE-Special |Minimum Charges 280 Minimum Charges 280 Agent : E Perishable: 26,110 Alr me. 8.3
330 330 Per Kg per day, Free prerion of 48 Hrs for alfiliis Hazardous: 1,865 PDA: 6.4
i : Airtines | . valuable: 1,865
2.85, 2.85, per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for ™
- 2 o
4 DEMMURRAGE-Valuable Minimum Charges 275 Minimum Charges 275 :sent - ' T }
330 3.30 ('ervKg per day, Free prerion 0 15 for Airlines |
. Aidines -
0.90 0.80 .
5 XRAY Minimum Charges 120 Minimum as 120 fer g Airiines 186,480 1560
s T 3 Ajflines
8 Unitizatior Special: 2.10 [speclal: 2.10 Per Kg [ Airbines 27.30
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Price [IMR}

PRSP for Ll el 1 IFY 2612

Rate applied on

per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for

Levled on Estlmated uphts {Tonnes]  Estimated Revenoes {INR Cr)

7 (2 - 3
| DEMMURRAGE-Gengral-NSQ 1271 ot And 4 haswrs for airinaa NSO
e per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for
| - LG soacal R0 i Agent and 42 hours for airlines _NSO -
: per kg per day. Free Period of 24 hrs for
¢ DEMMURRAGE-Valuable-NSO 545 Bt a3 iy Bou airiints. NSO ]
| 2% of Packages per shipping bifl with
10 |AE-PACKING 3 Minlmum Charges of Rs.20 Per PDA
J Alrway Bill .. | )
Double 1he Applicable TSP IF 2 and |
upto 5% of declared Wt for variance
1 WEIGHT DIFFERENCE above 5% penal charges will be PDA
leviable @5 Tumes of the applicable
TP
12 PALLFTIZATION - NSO 3816 |per ULD H50 |
13 CONTAINERIZATION - HSO 1366 per ULD NSO | .
| 1a BULX CARGD- NSO 0.78 per Kg NSO l 4.0
E5 DGR/Uve Animal Acceptance Fee 2500 Per TC PRA
B Overtime Fee for Truck Acceptance - N
] PDA
16 between 1600-1800 hrs) 0% | _e_r_TF .[_%.of the TSP charges} o,
17 ULD Qeaning Charges 15000 (B WD Airtings
18 Dry lee Acceptance Check 700
| 19 MOT Chargas 200 pEr AWS
' 20 Miscellaneous Activity Charges Case to case basis per AWa Ajlines
23 Miscellaneous Packing Charges Case LD case basis per packet Hirlinaey
22 Miscellaneous Packing Charges - Metal  CTase ta case basis per AWE Atrllnes
3 UL Butliding-rebulliding Charges 285 Airlines
24 |ULD Customuzation 2000 per ULD Alrhnes
5 SKID charges 328 per SKID
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Feonastl far tanffyels 1 iFY 200137 - 1R

T
LNa Tari# headirg

Price [INR]

Rate applied on

Levied an

Estimazed units [Tonnes)

General - 5.0,
Lainimum Charges 135 General - 154,430
il AT Special - 850
1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING [ l’”’::’“ fEes Per Kg POA Valuable - 1,690
) alugbie - 9.0, Hazardous/ Perishable -
Minimum Charges 240 11.810
Hazardous/Perishable - 9.0, i
| : Minimum Charges 240
1.55, Fer Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period |
| Minimum Charges 355 of 72 hrs
’—5— P
2 |DEMURRAGE -General 31 Between 120 hes fo 720 hs per ks DA
i 4.8 Beyond 720 by = General - 154,430
3.3,' e z{«n&gr:ser day, Up to 120 Hrs, Freae period POA Speciat - 850
. i e q Valuable - 1,690
" A 615 Between 120 Ivrs 10 720 hrs per kg PDA i
| . 32 Beyend 710 hrs FpA - 11,810
6.15, Per g o=t day, Up 10 L20 Hrs, Free period oA "
; Minimum Charges 1375 of 72 hrs
4 HERTIARG Vil 123 Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg PDA
L 1845 Beyond 720 hrs PO =
1.30 ]
¥ 7
5 DE-STUFFING CHARGES Minimum 5L per kg Airbnes 168,780
6 DEMURRAGE General-NSO sy per kg per day. Free Period of 72 brs NSO
3 il - 1083 per ULD per day | ’ 1
2 _|DEMURRAIE -waluakli=-NSO 16.82 = iper kg per day, Free Period of 72 hrs i NSO
DEMURRAGE -
4 !
3 parishabla Suatbl i | 51 per kg per day, Free Pertod of 72 hrs B NSO ]
'7__.‘§Lf__ [ = r =
! % of Packages par shipping bill with
9 RE-PACKING a Mimimum Charge of 85,20 Per PRA
3 Alrway Bill,
o Packing Charges 135 Per packet
Il Storage Charge - Bufk Cargo. 195 per kg per day
12 Storage Charge - Loaded ULD 775 per kg per day
13 Storage Charges - Valuable 49 - _per kg per day
Storage Charges - Hazardous/
14 |pertshabies 32 per kg per day
15 |Starage Charge per Consgn/AWE G per day
15 | BE-STUFFING CHARGES - NSO [162 per kg NSO

CP No. 4/2012-13/AERA/20010/MYTP/CELEBI/C/DELHI/2011-12
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120.&0‘

|
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S95). Anaua Tanil fro; B ¥ordf year 1T 2027 - 130

Tariff beading

Price (INE] Rate applied an Estimated units {Tonnes) | Estimated Revenues (INR Cr

TERMINAL STORAGE E PROCESSING - 00,
General Minimum es 135 Per kg .
2 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING - |9.00, P
Special Minimom Charges 240 ke |
3 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING - [3.00, Perkg
Yaluable Min Charges 240
P TESMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING - (9.00, Perkg
Hataid s fFerishabla | Minimum Charges 240
L55, Per kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period
idini Charges 355 al T2 ks
) DEMURRAGE General 31 Beteen 120 hes 10 720 brs per ke
4.6 Beyond 720 hrs
31, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period
- Minimum Charges 695 of 72 hrs
6 DEMURRAGE -Special 6.15 }EIW— n 120 s 82 220 hrs per &g
.2 Bepgnd T20 hrs
6.15, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period
= Ny Minimum Charges 1375 of 72 hrs
: RALRRAL & al caill 123 [Between 120 hrs to 720 s per kg
K =] 18.45 Beyond 720 hr
| B ISector Charges _|is er k
. . 2.25,
] Tarting charges - Transshipment Minicum Charges 155 [per kg .
10 P -destuffing charges #30 per kg |

Minimum Charges 265 | g
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Farm 14 [h] annpal Talf Proposal fee tanedf year 1 IFY 20

Price (INR)

Rate applied on

i Bag handling charges :v:i‘nimum charge 500 perkg
2 a charges 500
} 3 Overtime Fee for Gate Pass Generation 500 per gate pass
{between 1600-1300 hrs)
| 4 Electricity Charge for RKN container 1200 per contziner per day
[ 5 Charges collect fee 600 Per AWB/HAWB
[ & Delivery Order Fee 1200 Per AWB/HAWB
' 7 Ramp to Ramo Transfer 500 per ULD
10 ton Forklift: 3000
05 ten forklift: 1500
03 ton forklift: 975
. Crane: 6000
8 Equipment / Manpower Charges 16 ten forklift: 6000 per hour
Additienal S1aff (Blue Collar); 500
Securlty: 100G
. Gunman: 1500
| 9 Gola charges 50
L 10 Wrong Marking/iabaling
11 Daraged shipments "aot in ready to
camiage condition”
12 Wiong declaration of consignment Minimusm ¢harges: 500
13 Consignment brought Into warehousé Maximum charges: 2000
without TSP _
14 Qdd size consignment brought in Close

body trucks

CP No. 4/2012-13/AERA/20010/MYTP/CELEBI/C/DELHI/2011-1 2‘
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SNo | Tariff heading Price (MR}

Terminal Storage and Processing - APOAL. )

Rate applied on

TARIFF FOR HANDILING

Levied on

|
Estimated units (Tonnes)

1 Gpecial - 1.60 perkg Airlines
General & Courlers Couriers - 0.80
il IT i} Adrlirees
Generzl - 0.30
Terminal 5o and Processing - .
3 Foim l;c rage ¢ Special - 1.60 perkg Airlimes
iehibariiint i Courlers - 0.80
Handing Charges 0.90 loer kg, Srinas

.50

Transshipment cargo & Offlcaded cargo (1

Biftataich

Airlines

30,440°

30,440°

General - 0.8

7 Demurrage charges Special - 1.6 rer kg Lirlines
1 1 1Couriers - 0.8 . =

INE 1600/-per AWE subject to

maximum of 20 pieces per AWE. :
8 DR scmplenct: hiek Additional pleces will be charged @ Airlines

|IMR 64/-per additional piece
9 |Dry ice acceptance chacilit 1000 per Awa airlines
10 Uve antmal acceptance and handling 1795 aer AWB Airlines

2% of Packages per shipping bill with
11 Repacking a Minirmum Charges of Rs.20 Per per AWe

Al Bil.
12 Packing Charges 12.5 per packel

Double the Applicable TSP IF 2 and

upto 5% of declared Wt for variance
13 Weight difference abave 5% penal charges will be

leviable @5 Times of the applicable

ISP —|
14 Unitization 11 T Kg —
is _|Miscellandnun hetiwity Charpes Catk 10 case basis per AWB/ packet
16 _|Misertlangnus Packing Chargss Caze 10 case basis per AWB/ packet
ir _|Viksasily hansling _EW? per AWS Fodr e,

CP No. 4/2012-13/AERA/20010/MYTP/CELEBI/C/DELHI/2011-12

Estimated Revenues (INR {f]

Page 14 of 21



Rate applied on Levied on Estimated units [Tonnes) | Estimated Revenues {INR Cr)

SNo ITaflff heading Price {INR)

International Cargo -
Export; 186,480
Total Estimated Traffic Import: 168,780
Domestic Cargo -
Inbound: 30,442
Quthound: 30.842

Total Estimated Revenues 328.30|
395.30 |

ARR In FY-13 as per MYTP

2. Expected to contribute less than ~5% of total export revenue
b, Expected to contribute less than ~2% of total import revenue
¢ Insignificant contribution to expected FY 2012-13 revenue
d. Assuming full year of domestic operations in FY 2012 - 13

NSO Non Schedujed Operator
PDA - Pre Deposit Account

CP No. 4/2012-13/AERA/20010/MYTP/CELEBI/C/DELHI/2011-12 Page 15 of 21
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CELEBI

1. Covering Letter

21 December 201 1

)
Q Capt. Kapil Chaudhary
o) Secretary
/ Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
() ALRA Building, Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003
@ jung Airp
S Dear Madam,
(7
- Sub: Submission of Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2011-2012 for Celebi Delhi Cargo
' Terminal Management (I) Pvt Ltd !
1.1 As per directions in the Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services
Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel 10 the Aircraft
¢ Guidelines 2011 (‘Guidelines’) issued under Section 15 of The Airports Economic
. Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, we, Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal
L) Management (I) Pvt. Ltd. (‘Celebi’), had submitted our Mulii Year Tarift Proposal

(‘MYTP’) for the control period starting | April 2011 and ending 31 March 2016 to
AERA on 30 April 2011 for our cargo facility at the Indira Gandhi International Airport
() (1GIA), New Delhi.

(" 1.2 AERA in its Order No. 14/2011-12 issued on 7 October 2011 in response to our MY TP

. decided to adopt a “light touch approach” for regulation of our services. AERA also
C directed Celebi 10 submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for first tariff year (FY

2011-12) of the control period for consideration of the Authority within 75 days of
issue of the Order.

) 1.3 Please find enclosed our Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for the tariff year FY 2011-12
( as per the Order and Guidelines issued by AERA.

1.4 Celebi would like to bring to Authority’s attention that for the fime already Japsed in
the current year FY 2011-12 (to which this ATP pertains) Celebi has continued to levy
the existing historical tariffs for handling international cargo.

1.5 We understand that as per Section 7.4 of the Guidelines, Celebi would have to submit

L Annual Tariff Proposal for the following year FY 2012-13 at least 75 days prior (o start
( of the Tariff Year, that is, Jatest by 16 January 2012, Con51dermg the short time gap
) between submissions of Anfival Tariff Proposals for FY 2011-12 and 2012-13, Celebi
would like to continue with the existing tariffs for international cargo handling for the

remammg period of FY 2011-12. Hence we request the Authority to kindly exempt us

' from furnishing proofs of stakeholder consultation process for internatiprakseargo

GELEBI| DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT, LTD,
www. celebidelhicargo.in
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tariffs in this Anpual Tariff Proposal as we propose to continue with the historical
tariffs which have been in existence for more than five years.

1.6 Celebi plans to submit revised tariffs for international cargo handling for FY 2012-13 in
the concerned ATP to be submitted before 16 January 2012.We intend to undertake
stakeholders’ consultation process and provide evidence of the same while submitting
the revised tariffs in Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2012-13.

1.7 In addition, we expect to start handling domestic cargo in the last quarter (Jan-Match)
of FY 2011-12 and would like to propose the prevailing market prices for the same. We
have underiaken stakeholder consultation with our prospective customers for our
proposed domestic cargo handling tariffs. An evidence of a stakeholder consultation for
our proposed tariffs for domestic cargo handling has been appended with this Annual
Taniff Proposal.

1.8 For the proposed tariffs for international and domestic cargo handling, the estimated
revenues for FY 2011-12 ace expected to be less than the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) projected in our MY TP for the same year. Please refer to appended
Form 14B for details.

1.9 "We hope that AERA would accept and approve our tariffs proposed in this Annual
Tariff Proposal for FY 2011-2012.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,
For Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt Ltd

A4

Murat Bas
Chief Executive Officer

Email: murat,bas@celebi.com.ir
Tel; +91 11 47630900

CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD.
www.celebidelhicarga.in
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Form B: (ref: Section AlL8 of Appendix I)

BEFORE THE AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA
AT NEW DELHI

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL FOR DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL TARIFF FOR
AND ON BEHALF OF:

Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd
International Cargo Terminal,

Indira Gandhi International Airport,

New Dethi— 110037

I, Murat Bas, aged 47 years, resident of Pyramid Towers, Plot 33-34, Road M2, DLF
City 11, Gurgaon, Haryana acting in my official capacity as Chief Executive Officer in
Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd having its registered
office at Room 23, Import Building 3, International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New
Delhi — 110037 do hereby state and affirm as under that:

I. That I am duly authorized to act for and on behalf of Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal
Management India Pvt. Ltd in the matter of making this submission before the
Airports Economic Regulation Authority of India, New Delhi (‘the Authority”);

2. 1 am competent to make this submission before the Authority;

3. I am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are
based on official records;

4. The contents of the Annual Tariff Proposal submission which include inter alia

Proposed detailed break-up of Tariff(s) based on Clause 11.2 where the Authority has
specified a light touch approach for the duration of the Control Period, puorsvant to
Clause 3.2, and

(i1) Justifications, are correct and true to my knowledge and belief and nothing material
has been concealed there from.

advlerminal Management India Pvt Ltd

Murat Bas \

>
Chief Executive &) ke

Place: New Delhi
Date: 21 December 2011

CELEBI| DELHI CARGO TERM(NAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD.
www.celebidelhicargo.in
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10 February 2012

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary A
Secretary al

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Building, Administrative Complex

Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003
V A (Aos )

Hay plo pudiep on {1

Dear Madam,

Qs dmuu%ﬁd,

Sub: Submission of Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2012-2013 for Celebi Delhi Cargo
Terminal Management (I) Pvt Ltd

1.4

1.6

M
.5{%]»9\;

Aol L
As per directions in the Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services & Pga

Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft
Guidelines 2011 (‘Guidelines’) issued under Section 15 of The Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, we, Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal
Management (I) Pvi. Ltd. (‘Celebi’), had submitted our Multi Year Tariff Proposal
(‘MYTP’) for the control period starting | April 2011 and ending 31 March 2016 to
AERA on 30 April 2011 for our cargo facility at the Indira Gandhi International Airport
(IGIA), New Delhi.

AERA in its Order No. 14/2011-12 issued on 7 October 2011 in response to our MYTP
decided to adopt a “light touch” approach for regulation of our services.

AERA also directed Celebi to submit its Apnual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for first tariff
year (FY 2011i-12) of the control period for consideration of the Authority within 75
days of issue of the Order. Pursuant to the order, Celebi had submitted its Annual Tariff
Proposal (ATP) for the tariff year FY 2011-12 on 21 December 2011 as per the Order
and Guidelines issued by AERA.

In accordance with Section 7.4 of the Guidelines, Celebi is pleased to submit its Anrual
Tariff Proposal for the second tariff year, FY 2012-13, of the control period to the
Authority along with this letter. Please find enclosed Form B and Form 14(b)
prescribed in the Guidelines along with cvidence of stakeholders® consultation.

Celebi would like to bring to Authority’s atiention that till FY 2011-2012, Celebi has
been continuing with the prevailing tariffs at the time of taking over as the custodian of
the cargo terminal in 2009. These historical (ariffs have not been revised for more than
five years.

The proposed tariffs for FY 2012-13 are in accordance with the approved MYTP for
the control period FY 202-16. The expected revenues in FY 2012-13 from the
proposed tariffs are well below the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY
2012-13 as per the approved MYTP. Please refer to appended Form 14B for details.

GELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD,
www. celebidelhicargo.in
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2. Form B: (ref: Section Al.8 of Appendix I}
BEFORE THE AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

AT NEW DELHI

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL FOR DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL TARIFF FOR
AND ON BEHALF OF:

Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd
International Cargo Terminal,

Indira Gandhi International Airport,

New Delhi — 110037

I, Murat Bas, aged 47 years resident of Pyramid Towers, Plot 33 — 34, Road M2, DLF
City 11, Gurgaon, Haryana acting in my official capacity as Chief Executive Officer in
Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd having its registered
office at Room 23, Import Building 3, International Cargo Terminal, 1GI Airport, New
Delhi — 110037 do hereby state and affirm as under that:

1. That I am duly authorized to act for and on behalf of M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo
Terminal Management India Pvt. Lid in the matter of making this submission
before the Airports Economic Regulation Authority of India, New Delhi (‘the
Authority'); ‘

2. Tam competent to make this submission before the Authority,

3. T am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are
based on official records;

4. The contents of the Annual Tariff Proposal submission which include inter alia

Proposed detailed break-up of Tariff(s) based on Clause 1.2 where the Authority has
specified a light touch approach for the duration of the Control Period, pursuant to
Clause 3.2, and

(if) Justifications, are correct and true to my knowledge and belief and nothing material
has been concealed there from.
For Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt Ltd

\/u/vmﬂ?bsr\
Place: New Delhi

Murat Bas
Chief Executive Officer Date: 10 February 2012

CELEB| DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD.
www.celebidelhicargo.in
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23 March, 2012

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary
Secretary
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
- ATYRA Building, Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110003 ( W\

I\(/\V\

Dear Madam,

Sub: Submission of Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2012-2013 for Celebi Dethi CW
. Y 20203 for Gelebi D $—

Terminal Management (I) Pvt Ltd 3
>

1.1 Further to our letter dated 10" February, 2012 and with reference Lo our discussion on

22.03.2012 on the captioned subject we wish to state as under :-

1.2 Based on our discussion with stakeholders/clients and in order to address their concern
on the proposed tariff, we would like to revise the rate given in our Annual Tariff
Proposal submitted to your office on 10th February, 2012. This is being done to provide
just and fair rationale for proposed revision in tariff. Revised Annual Tariff Proposal
for FY 2012-13 js enclosed with this letter both in hard and soft copies

1.3 We hope that AERA would accept and approve oﬁr revised tartlfs proposed in this
Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2012 - /3.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,

For Celebj Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt Ltd

Chief Executive Officer
Email: murat.bas@celebi.com.tr
Tel: +91 11 47630900

Enclosures:

1. FormB
2. Form 14(b)
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